
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall 
on 17 April 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director – Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 9 April 2018

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Rowena Champion (Chair)
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Raphael Andrews
Councillor Gary Doolan
Councillor Caroline Russell
Councillor Troy Gallagher
Councillor Gary Heather
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry

Councillor Dave Poyser
Councillor James Court
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Nurullah Turan
Councillor Theresa Debono
Councillor Alex Diner
Councillor Angela Picknell

Quorum is 4 members of the Sub-Committee

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters Pages

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4

5. Public Questions

6. Chair's Report

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Pages

1. Scrutiny Review Household Recycling in Islington - Final Report 5 - 26

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)



Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgent by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items Pages

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 26 June 
2018



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  22 March 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  22 March 2018 at 
7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Champion (Chair), Hamitouche (Vice-Chair), Russell, 
Heather and Jeapes

Councillor Rowena Champion in the Chair

193 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillors Doolan, Gallagher and Perry-Clarke.

194 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members..

195 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest.

196 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
The Chair advised Committee that minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 February 
2018 will be considered at the next meeting.

197 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 5)
None

198 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 6)
None

199 DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS -HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING SCRUTINY (Item B1)
The Chair informed Members that the purpose of the meeting was to consider draft 
recommendations and welcomed contributions and suggestions. The following issues were 
highlighted: -

 The Chair informed the meeting that the document tabled was a hybrid document 
with draft recommendations in bold under were details which would be incorporated 
into the final report. 

 The Chair also welcomed the opportunity for the review especially as it fits into what 
is happening in the Council, in terms of service delivery and cross service working 
and early intervention to stop problems occurring in the first place. The review also 
feeds into the Council core priorities on cost of living, improving the environment and 
housing etc.

 The Chair acknowledged that placing recycling, waste reduction and reuse at the 
centre of community engagement would be a positive benefit to that community.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  22 March 2018

2

 With regards to the recommendation about extending the provision of sacks through 
the council’s online facility, Members agreed that this only be considered when the 
infrastructure had been properly embedded. Members agreed that the libraries and 
community centres still remain the main places for collection of bags. 

 A suggestion to avoid using acronyms (RSL's) and technical terms (waste 
minimisation teams) in the report to avoid ambiguity was noted.

 On the issue of food waste collection and contamination a suggestion that the 
recommendation be given more prominence and be reflected in a positive way was 
noted, especially as the committee recognised this to be a common concern during 
the review.

 Also a request to include timescales to the recommendations was noted as 
Members would be able to monitor its delivery in the future.

 A suggestion that consultations amongst disabled and hard to reach groups people 
should be encouraged.

 With regards to the recommendation about caretakers being encouraged to 
undertake additional duties and its impact on their daily tasks, Members agreed that 
evidence clearly indicates that on the issue of contamination especially on estates, 
there was a recognition that human intervention was required. Members 
acknowledged that during site visits to certain estates it was noticeable that some 
caretakers were proactive around recycling.

 On the recommendation regarding further engagement with young people, a 
suggestion to include colleges, sixth form colleges and universities was noted. In 
response the Street Scene Manager informed members that this was welcome, 
however he thought it was important that an audit of recycling facilities in schools be 
undertaken as the priority especially as the Council was 
[...]
ecommendations on what 
the Committee wants the Council to do.

 The Executive Member noted that with regards to its recommendation relating to 
licensing, planning systems and its polices, using the word ' to continue to' does not 
address the issue as in most cases the planning documents does require that 
developers provide waste collection facilities but the enforcement of the planning 
requirements is the issue.

 Members acknowledged that the emphasis of the recommendations should centre 
around the strategic objectives and words such as facilitate rather than 'allowing' be 
used in the recommendations and that a mission statement of the review needs to 
be expressed more specifically in the report.

 In response the Chair welcomed all the comments and suggestions, advising that all 
will be incorporated into the report and thanked everyone for all their positive 
contributions throughout the exercise.

200 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018 (Item B2)
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Review
Household Recycling in Islington

Report of the Environment and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee

London Borough of Islington
April 2018

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



Foreword 
Islington’s recycling rate is one of the best for inner London boroughs and its mixed dry-recycling 
rate is above average for all London boroughs, but the rate has stalled at 31% against an 
ambitious target of 35.2% for 2016/17 and 37% by 2020.  Contamination continues to be a 
problem, reducing the amount of material that can be recycled.   

While there are a number of well-understood and practical reasons for this, not least the squeeze 
on the waste minimisation budget caused by funding cuts from Central Government, which has 
substantially reduced education, communication and outreach work, there are obvious benefits to 
increasing our recycling rate and to encouraging re-use and reducing our waste. These 
[...]
 centres, 
and 222 Upper Street, to improve communication with residents and to provide them with 
information and recycling bags.

3.6 Improve the Council’s recycling website so that it:
3.6.1 encourages residents to reduce waste, re-use and recycle more effectively;
3.6.2 is easier to use and provides the information residents need, including what can and can’t 
be recycled and the implications of getting it wrong;
3.6.3 provides information on what actions the Council is taking to influence wider policy issues, 

such as those around waste reduction and single-use plastics;
3.6.4 provides practical information on how and where to obtain recycling containers and bags;
3.6.5 makes it as easy as possible to ask for containers for delivery (where applicable);
3.6.6 provides information on Islington campaigns and events, such as give-and-take days, or 

Page 9



               community events.

3.7 Use events, such as one-off campaign days, as publicity.

3.8 Prioritise attendance at forums to engage with Tenants and Residents Associations (TRAs), 
and social landlords.

3.9 Provide all new parents with information about the nappy voucher scheme and the
             correct way of disposing of disposable nappies.

4 Make waste reduction, re-use and recycling as easy and as attractive as possible for 
              residents

4.1 Update procedures to ensure they reflect the joint responsibility that Homes and 
Communities and Environment and Regeneration have in keeping estates clean and tidy.

4.2 Extend the Better Recycling sites’ three-year programme to ensure recycling bins and sites 
are well maintained, attractive and clearly signed.

4.3 Extend the community engagement work carried out on larger estates to include waste 
reduction, re-use and recycling.

4.4 Ask all caretakers and housing managers for their suggestions on how to improve the 
recycling on their estates and on what can be done to help them in their recycling work:

 4.4.1 involve representatives
[...]
cult. 

North London Waste Authority (NWLA) continues to be the regional waste disposal 
authority for Islington as well as for six other north London boroughs. In 2016/17, as a result of 
menu pricing, Islington Council’s recycling saved the equivalent of £650,000 in disposal costs.

NLWA’s Joint Waste Strategy 2004-2020, updated in 2009, is expected to be reviewed in the 
context of the North London Heat and Power Project (NLHPP) and the Mayor’s new Environment 
Strategy, and of the Mayor of London’s Draft Environment Strategy, which aims to make London a 

Page 13



“zero-waste city” with no biodegradable or recyclable waste being sent to landfill by 2025. 

The Mayor’s strategy is to increase the recycling rate to 50% by 2020, and to 60% by 2030, 
with a focus on food waste and single-use packaging.

The Committee noted that Islington currently offers its residents a collection of mixed dry 
recycling, a minimum of weekly recycling and refuse collections, food and garden waste 
collections for street properties, communal recycling bins for estates, and nightly collections for 
flats above shops. There are also other services, including textile recycling sites, a reuse and 
recycling centre, and bulky waste and reuse collections.

Recycling is taken to the Bywaters facility in Bow, from where it is sold to reprocessors in the 
UK, Europe or the Far East and made into new products. Residual waste is incinerated, and 
converted for energy use or composting, at London Waste in Edmonton.

Organic recycling is quite low as a result of issues around food and garden waste, but dry 
recycling is high compared with neighbouring boroughs. Taking into consideration the fact that 
many homes in Islington don’t have gardens, the composting rate is quite good.

As part of its waste prevention plan, in conjunction with NLWA the Council carried out face-to-
face conversations with residents to promote food-waste reduction. The NLWA also participates in 
events such as Annual Wa
[...]
 to: 
– restrict residual waste;
– improve the yield and quality of dry recycling; 
– increase and improve the capture of unavoidable food waste; and 
– minimise the amount of waste produced.

To increase the rate of recycling, RL works with councils to focus on certain aspects, such 
     as:
– changing their residual collection regime from weekly to fortnightly; 
– focusing on flats by using single transparent bags; and 
– reducing the size of the residual bins and containerisation.

Changes introduced by Camden’s Waste Service in April 2017 were reported to have 
increased recycling tonnage by 11% compared with the previous year.

RL has developed a guidance booklet for the private rented sector to help to raise awareness 
of recycling, but there are concerns that landlords would still not provide recycling facilities on their 
premises.

Page 15



RL operates on a strategic planning level with waste authorities and does not have working 
relationships with voluntary organisations, such as Tenant and Resident Associations (TRAs).

The involvement of TRAs should be encouraged; by advising on the siting and design of 
recycling sites, they could reinforce a sense of ownership by the residents.

Introducing a league table of housing estates’ or wards’ recycling rate, on the Council’s 
website, together with some financial or community incentives could help to increase community 
engagement. 

Some estates are old and had no recycling facilities, but housing services are in the process of 
undertaking a structural survey to avoid the problem of overflowing bins.

For Islington, or any other authority, to meet the Mayor’s target will require some radical 
changes to services, such as restricting residual waste or introducing fortnightly collections. 

At its meeting on 17 October 2017, the Committee heard evidence from Hackney Council’s 
Interim Recycling Manager, on Hackney’s household recycling services.

Hackney Council provides a comprehensive borough-wide servic
[...]
nt.

The Head of Homes and Neighbourhood Services reiterated the importance of resident’s 
involvement as the key to participation levels with the view to encouraging resident volunteers to 
be recognised as “resident champions”. 

Recycling bins that are in locations without clear signage confuse residents. The Street 
Scene Strategy Manager reassured Members that, although TMOs and TRAs have different 
management styles, decisions on the siting and design of bins would have been agreed following a 
consultation with residents. 

Operators and caretakers need to report the condition and state of bins, particularly damaged 
lids and untidiness. The Council is in the process of installing better-designed bins through its 
Capital programme. 

The Neighbourhood Service Manager reported that the caretaker app, which is being 
developed to address anti-social behaviour, could also be used to identify low rates recycling and 
reporting missed collections.

Page 20



On the issue of community engagement and consultation, officers should consider seeking 
views beyond those of the residents who regularly attend Tenant and Residents’ Association 
meetings, by using online forums so that feedback is more representative. 

Some businesses are using communal bins that are designated for household recycling and 
some estates receive both estate and street type collections, which causes confusion

The Neighbourhood Services Manager reported that an offer by the Street Scenes Manager 
for additional staff training on recycling was welcome. In addition, Members were advised that 
concerns about tipping and environmental crimes, particularly around communal areas in estates, 
were being tackled by the Council. The use of mobile CCTVs, and in serious cases prosecution, 
had been successful.

At its meeting on 26 February 2018, the Committee met residents and representatives of the 
TRAs who had been invited to share their experiences and to suggest ways of improving 
residents’ participation and of increasing the recycling rate. The following points were 
made.

TRAs and TMOs play a vital role in engaging residents and in raising issues, such as residual 
waste and recycling collection in housing blocks, but there is still more to be done to increase 
resident participation.

A minority of residents of the St Luke’s Estate TRA still refuse to participate in any form of 
recycling, despite the TRA’s efforts. There is still some low-level fly tipping on the estate. 

TRAs would welcome Council support in areas such as residents being able to access 
recycling bags and properly labelled bins in suitable locations on the estate to prevent 
contamination.

Residents are concerned that labelling is not clear enough and have suggested the provision 
of larger recycling bins to deal with overflowing. Other concerns include the untidiness of 
communal bins and communal areas. It was suggested that car parking bays could be replaced 
with lumber storage facilities to prevent fly tipping and dumping.

St Luke’s Resident and TRAs are active in facilitating recycling and levels of participation, but 
few residents are directly involved, which is not sustainable in the long run. Residents who recycle 
complain about the indifference to safety of those who, for example, leave items of clothing by the 
concierge or on the ground floors.

Converting the use of chutes from residual waste to recycling waste has worked on some 
estates but concerns about blocked chutes and contamination should not be disregarded.

The Council needs to address the root causes, rather than the symptoms, of recycling. The 
Council’s contractual arrangements may need to be reviewed because one of the reasons for high 
contamination is that residents are not interested in separating items for recycling.

The Council can provide bags of compost, particularly for estates that have performed well with 
kitchen-waste recycling and have gardening groups. 

If the accumulation of rubbish o
[...]
ts’ Survey (and summary report)
Facebook Quiz
Recycling and rubbish Google Analytics - Oct to Dec 2017

Islington Council’s HMO Licence Conditions
Islington Council’s Resident’s sign up pack and tenancy agreement
Local Plan, Development Management Policies
Procurement Rules
Recycling and Refuse Storage Requirements

Reference:
North London Waste Prevention Plan 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2018
Evaluation of the North London Intensive Education Project in 2014-15 and 2015-16 dated March 
2017 by NLWA
Guide to Improving Waste Management in the Domestic Rented Sector by Resource London, 2017
Waste management Planning Advice for New Flatted properties by LWARB, December 2014
Waste: Household Recycling London Assembly Environment Scrutiny Committee, December 2017
Wrap and Resource London Studies 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Scrutiny Review Household Recycling in Islington - Final Report



Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee - 17 April 2018
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 17 April 2018 at
7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Champion (Chair), Andrews, Russell, Heather and
Jeapes

Councillor Rowena Champion in the Chair

201

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillors Hamitouche, Doolan and Perry-Clark.

202

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

203

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest.

204

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

205

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 5)
There were no public questions.

206

CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 6)
The Chair noted that it was the last meeting of the municipal year and thanked all members,
officers and witnesses involved during the review exercise for all their input and
contributions.

207

SCRUTINY REVIEW HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING IN ISLINGTON - FINAL REPORT (Item
B1)
The Committee considered the final report and recommendations and made a number of
changes and suggestions. The following main points were noted in the discussion:
 The Committee agreed that recommendation 1 be rephrased so as to make it
clearer.
 Members agreed to replace the word ‘Target’ with the word ‘Prioritise’ in
recommendation 2.1.
 A suggestion on whether highlighting within the report the need to encourage
composting especially through garden groups on housing estates was noted. In
response the Waste and Street Scenes Manager advised that an action plan would
be developed as a result of the Committee’s review and recommendations and this
1

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee - 17 April 2018
issue would be addressed.
 Members agreed that as part of the decision making process, the word ‘statutory’ be
deleted from recommendation 5.4 as this would restrict report authors when writing
committee papers.
 Members agreed that an additional recommendation relating to working with
residents be included in the report as residents should play a vital role in decision
making issues such as siting and design of bins in conjunction with caretakers.
 Members were advised of an error to be amended on page 14 of the report which
stated that Camden’s recycling rate had increased following the Council’s decision
to change from weekly to fortnightly collection. Evidence indicated that the change
in regime was reported to have resulted in an increase in recycling tonnage.
 In response to suggestions that the issue of promoting and raising awareness
amongst residents regarding nappy disposal be given prominence in the report
especially as the Council participates in the nappy voucher scheme, the Waste and
Street Scene Manager advised that although the Service provides workshops for
residents, there is no evidence to indicate that this would result in any significant
increase in recycling rates. Members agreed a recommendation to provide all new
parents with information about the nappy voucher scheme and method of disposals.
 With regards to evidence given by both North London Waste Authority and London
Resource that changes to fortnightly collections and providing containers to
residents would result in an increase in the recycling rates, Members acknowledged
that this was not practical especially with Islington housing mix and the
demographics of the population.

RESOLVED:
That subject to amendments to the recommendations in the report and the inclusion of two
additional recommendations highlighted above, the report be agreed.

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm

CHAIR

2

